BEFORE THE CITY OF JEFFERSONVILLE COMMON COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-OR-12

AN ORDINANCE SETTING REGISTRATION FEES FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL INSPECTORS AND REQUIRING PROOF OF REGISTRATION TO OBTAIN STORM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PERMITS

WHEREAS, the City of Jeffersonville adopted the Qualified Professional Certification Ordinance No. 2006-OR-21 for the purpose of compliance with the USEPA Rules and Regulations promulgated in the Federal Register on December 8, 1999 (64 FR 68722), and the Indiana Administrative Code 327 IAC 15-5-7(18) regarding construction site inspection and enforcement and the City's Construction Site Runoff Control Ordinance (2004-OR-56); and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2006-OR-21.2.2.1 requires that Qualified Professionals performing inspections be registered with the City and certified prior to execution of those actions; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2006-OR-21.2.2.2 provides for a fee to obtain said registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the City Council that:

- 1. <u>Effective Date</u>. Effective May 1, 2010, Qualified Professional Inspectors shall be registered through the City of Jeffersonville Building Commissioner's Office for the purpose of compliance with Ordinance 2004-OR-56 and 2006-OR-21.
- 2. <u>Non-transferability</u> and <u>Non-negotiability</u>. Any registration issued under this Subchapter may not be transferred, assigned, sold, or negotiated to another person. It is unlawful to transfer, assign, sell, or loan such registration for the use of any other person, firm, or corporation to enable such person, firm, or corporation to work on a job without obtaining the proper license or permit.
- 3. Application Process. Application must be in writing to include the following:
 - 1. Applicant's name, address and telephone number
 - 2. Applicant's present place of employment (Business name)
 - 3. Payment of \$100.00 registration fee.
 - 4. Copy of Certification for Qualified Professional Inspector training
 - 5. Photo identification

4. Registration Renewal. All registration holders will receive a notice from the office of the Building Commissioner up to six weeks prior to the expiration of their registration. Registration holders must renew their registration on or before December 31 of each year for a renewal fee of \$100.00. Should a registration holder fail to renew his/her registration by that date, the registration holder will incur a penalty of \$50.00 so that the renewal fee will be \$150.00 per year.

Any registration renewed after the December 31 deadline will be made effective retroactively to the previous December 31 renewal deadline.

Any work performed by a registration holder who fails to renew his/her registration in a timely fashion will be deemed in violation of this ordinance and one performing such work will become subject to the penalties outlined in Section 3.3 of City Ordinance 2006-OR-21.

- 5. <u>Proof of Registration to Obtain Stormwater Quality Management Permit</u>. Proof of registration as a Qualified Professional Inspector must be given prior to issuance of a Stormwater Quality Management Permit for any qualifying construction project. Failure to obtain the Stormwater Quality Management Permit as required by Ordinance No. 2004-OR-56 will constitute a violation of that ordinance and enforceable according to Section 6.
- Registration and Renewal Fees. Upon collection of any registration fee, renewal fee, and/or penalties, the Office of the City Building Commissioner shall deliver those funds to the City Clerk-Treasurer who shall deposit said funds into the operating account of the Jeffersonville Drainage Board.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDAINED that no building permits shall be issued by the Building Commissioner's office without proof of construction site erosion control inspection by a registered Qualified Professional Inspector.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed this 19th day of April 2010.

rhomas R. Galligan

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:	
Roger Wilder	
Peggy Wilder	
Clerk and Treasurer	
Presented by me as Clerk and Treasurer to the Mayor of said City of Jefferson day of	ville this
Peggy Wilder Clerk and Treasurer	
This Ordinance approved and signed by me this Alax day of Opill	, 2010.
Thomas R. Galligan Mayor	-